

No. 18-944

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TREE OF LIFE CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF UPPER ARLINGTON, OHIO,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CITIZENS FOR
COMMUNITY VALUES IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

W. Stuart Dornette
Counsel of Record
Philip D. Williamson
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 381-2838
dornette@taftlaw.com
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Without guidance and correction from this Court, lower courts have split over the proper application of the Equal Terms provision . . . 3

II. The “legitimate zoning criteria” test exceeds judicial authority both by ignoring Congress’s mandate to construe RLUIPA broadly and by rewriting the statutory text 7

III. The “legitimate zoning criteria” test vitiates RLUIPA’s purpose 10

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nuevas v. City of Yuma</i> , 651 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)	4, 9, 11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	8
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	8
<i>Elijah Grp., Inc. v. City of Leon Valley, Tex.</i> , 643 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	8
<i>Grace Church of Roaring Fork Valley v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Pitkin Cty., Colorado</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (D. Colo. 2010)	6
<i>Immanuel Baptist Church v. City of Chicago</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d (N.D. Ill. 2017)	13, 14, 18
<i>Irshad Learning Center v. City of Dupage</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 910 (N.D. Ill. 2013) . . .	14, 15, 16
<i>Lighthouse Institute for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)	4, 7, 8
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)	5, 6

<i>Petra Presbyterian Church v. Vill. of Northbrook</i> , 489 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Village of Hazel Crest, Ill.</i> , 611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010) . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Riverside Church v. City of St. Michael</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d (D. Minn. 2016) . . .	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Rocky Mountain Christian Church v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 613 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Kansas City in Kansas v. City of Mission Woods</i> , 337 F. Supp. 3d (D. Kan. 2018)	6
<i>Third Church of Christ, Scientist, of New York City v. City of New York</i> , 626 F.3d 667 (2d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Tree of Life Christian Sch. v. City of Upper Arlington, Ohio</i> , 905 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Truth Found. Ministries, NFP v. Vill. of Romeoville</i> , No. 15 C 7839, 2016 WL 757982 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 2016)	10

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g)	2, 4, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Peter T. Reed, Note, <i>What Are Equal Terms Anyway?</i> 87 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1313 (2012)	
146 Cong. Rec. 16698	12, 16, 18
